
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTIVIENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services
Administration (PAGASA)

NOTICE OF AWARD

06 July 2023

INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS, lNC.
3If Limketkai Building, Ortigas Ave„
Greenhills, San Juan City
Tel.  No. 8727-3801   / 8744-3cOO
E-mail Add:  info@ics.com.ph

Thru:                  Mr. JOSE ROMMEL S. BORJA
Duly Authorized Representative

lbear Sir:

We are pleased to notify you that the PAGASA Management has approved the award to your
firm the contract for the "PAGASA Integrated High  Performance Computing System (lHPCS)
Decision Support System (DSS) Extended Warranty/Support Services for Hydromet Decision
Support System (HDSS) and Mesoscale Decision Support System (MDSS)" (18 No. 2023001
ce  /  PR  No.  2023J)3ill95)  in  the  total  amount  of  Five  Million  Nine  Hundred  Thirteen
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Eight Pesos (Php5,913,358.00) only.

You are therefore requested to accept and conform to this award by affixing your signature
hereunder  and  provide  within  ten  (10)  calendar  days,  from  receipt  hereof,  the  requisite
performance security in any of the following forms:

Form of Perfomance Security AMOUNT
(Equal to percentage of the        Total

Contract Price)
•      Cash       or       Cashier's/Manager's       check,       Bank

5% php295,es7.9o
Draft/Guarantee     confirmed     by     a     Universal     or
Commercial Bank.

•      Irrevocable  letter  of  credit  issued  by  a  Universal  or
Commercial Bank.

•      Surety  bond  callable  upon demand  issued  by a surety
30% Phpl,774,007.4or  insurance  company  duly  certified  by  the  Insurance

Commission as authorized to issue such security.

Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation
of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,

i%`pELkJNZA CAYANAN, Ph.D.

:e;p,A:Ai;„Ar
Officer-ln-Charge,

Conforne:

Date:
-trackJng the sky . . .halplng the country"

Science Garden  Compound,  BIR  Road,  Brgy Central,  Quezon  Cfty,
Mctro  Manila,  Phllippines 1100

Tel.  No       (02) 8284J)800
\^/ebsite:   http`/Oagong. pagasa. dost.gov. ph



`.!`.i`

iij:i.

#i&..i

•.:/Sf;ir:.,.,.-:...`:;:,

Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTIVIENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services
Administration (PAGASA)

PAGASA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (PBAC)

Resolution No. 2023ro26

Resolution Recommending Acceptaiice Of lrovrest Price Quotation
and Recommending Award

WHEREAS, the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration
@AGASA), through the PAGASA Bids and Awards Committee, by virtue Of BAC Resolution No.,
series Of 2023, posted the Notice to Bidders (NTB) on 14 June 2023 at the PAGASA \^lebsite and
PAGASA BUHetin Board, notifying all interested bidders Of the Agency's resort to Alternative Mode
Of Procurennent through Direct Contracting  under the Rule Xvl, Section 50 Of the revised  lRR of
RA   9184  for  the   proourement  Of  the   projects  "PAGASA   Integrated   Hish   Performance
Computing System  «HPC)  Decision  Support System  (DSS)  Extended Warrartyrsupport
Services for lllydroMet Decision Support System quDSS) and Mesoscale Decision Supporrt
System (MOSS) described hereunder, with its corresponding Approved  Budget for the Contracct
(ABC), under the reference, P.R. No. 2023®34195 / I.a. No. 2023-0019DC to wit:

PARTICULARS ABC ContractDuration

PAGASA  Integrated  High  Performance Computing

Php5,917,822.00 360cd
System   (IHPC)   Decision   Support  System   (DSS)
Extended Warranty/Support Services for HydroMet
Decision  Support System  (HDSS)  and  Mesosca[e
Decision Support System (MDSS)

WHEREAS, the Integrated Computer System, Inc. , a corporation duly established under the law
of Philippines and determined by the Committee as the duly authorized supplier and distributor of
the  above-mentioned  project,  has  been  duly  invited  to  participate  in  the  procurement  process
thereof and submit its lowest price quotation in connection with the aforementioned Project;

WHEREAS, in  response to the invitation on 21  June 2023, the Integrated Computer System,
lnc., accepted the invitation and on 29 June 2023, the schedule for the submission of the tender
documents for the Project timely submitted its price quotations and other pertinent documents in
accordance with  the  specific  requirements  of the  Project;  and  the  same was  accepted  by the
PAGASA  Bids and Awards  Committee,  having  complied with the preliminary evaluation Of bids,
its price quotation for the implementation of the Projects is summarized as follows:

Name of Bidder Bid Amount
(As "Read'')

Integrated Computer System, lnc Php5,913,358.00

WHEREAS, the report on the detailed  evaluation  of bids conducted  by the TWG  resulted  in the
ng

Name of Bidder Bid Amount
|As "Calcu.ated")

Integrated Computer System, lnc Php5,913,358.00

WHEREAS,   upon  careful   examination,  validation   and  verification   of  Integrated  Computer
System,  lnc.  tender  documents,  including  the  evaluation  report  submitted  by  the  TWG,  the
determined that, Integrated Computer System, lnc. has complied accordingly on all the criteria for
post-qualification and was responsive on all requirements and conditions specified in the Bidding

Page 1  of 2
BAC Reso. No. 2023®2€ - Recommending Acceptance Of LPQ and Award

PAGASA Integrated tiigh Performance CompL.ting System (IHPC) Decision Support System (DSS) Extended Warranty/ Suppoit
Serviees for Hydromct Decision Support System (HDSS) and Mesoscale Decision Support System (MDSS)



Doouments.  Hence,  it  was  moved  and  duly  concurrent  by  the  BAG  members  that  Integrated
Computer System,  Inc.  lowest price quotation  be accepted accordingly, thereby recommending
that award of the contract to Integrated Computer System. Inc. for the implementation of the above
Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as
it is hereby RESOLVED:

a)   to RECOMMEND, the acceptance of Integrated Computer System, Inc., as the Lowest
Price Quotation for the Project entitled, "PAGASA /ntegrated Hr'gA Performance Comput7.ng
System (IHPC) Decision Support System (DSS)  Extended Warrantyrsupport Services for
HydroMet  Decision  Support  System  (HDSS)  and  Mesoscale  Decision  Support  System
/MOSS/" in  the total  amount of  Five  Million  Nine  Hundred  Thirteen  Thousand  Three
Hundred Fifty-Eight Pesos (Php5,913,358.00) only;

b)  to RECOMMEND, the award of the contract to Integrated Computer System,  lnc.;

c)  to RECOMIVIEND, finally, the APPROVAL of the foregoing findings and recommendations.

RESOLVED, this  03rd  day  of July  2023  at the Amihan  Conference  Room,  2nd  Floor PAGASA
MainBuildin#dencomplex,BIRRoadBngycentral,Quezonclty

EVAN JAIVIES K. CARLOS
Interim Member / End-user Representative

APPROVE DISAPPROVED:

Arty. ERIC C

(Did not Participate)
BONIFACIO G.  PAJUELAS, Ph.D.

Chalrperson

Eha¢6.fro.D.
Orficetl n-Change, PAGASA

Approvedon:        lout  in

(Dld not ParlieipEike)

SHARON JULIET M. ARRUEJO
Member

\
R AMADO J. AGSAOAY
airperson

Page 2 of 2
BAC Reso. No. 202302€ - Reeommendihg Acceptance of LPQ and Award

PAGASA Integrated Higli Performance Computing System (lHPC) Decision Siipport System (DSS) Extended Warranty/ Support
Services for Hydromct Decision Support System (HDSS) and Mesoscale Decision Support System (MDSS)


